

Nos. 13-5368, 13-5371, 14-5021

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants, Cross-Appellees,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department  
of Health and Human Services, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees, Cross-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia, No. 13-1261  
(Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan) & No. 13-1441 (Hon. Amy Berman Jackson)

---

**JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

---

ROBERT J. MUISE, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
P.O. Box 131098  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113  
(734) 635-3756  
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
ERIC DREIBAND  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
1901 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 201  
Washington, DC 20006  
dyerushalmi@americanfreedomlawcenter.org  
(646) 262-0500

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Roman  
Catholic Archbishop of Washington*

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Priests for Life*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	vii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE NEW REGULATIONS CONTINUE TO IMPOSE A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON PLAINTIFFS’ RELIGIOUS EXERCISE .....	4
A. <i>Hobby Lobby</i> Is Dispositive .....	4
B. <i>Hobby Lobby</i> Forecloses the Government’s Arguments .....	8
II. THE REVISED REGULATIONS CANNOT SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY .....	13
A. The Revised Regulations Do Not Further a Compelling Government Interest .....	14
B. The Revised Regulations Are Not the Least Restrictive Means of Furthering the Government’s Asserted Interests .....	17
III. THE REVISED REGULATIONS EXCEED THE GOVERNMENT’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY AND VIOLATE THE APA .....	24
A. The Government Did Not Have “Good Cause” to Impose the Interim Final Rules Without Notice and Comment .....	24
B. The Revised Regulations for Self-Insured Plans Violate ERISA .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Asiana Airlines v. FAA</i> , 134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	24
* <i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	16, 17
* <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) ..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24	24
<i>Cent. Ky. Prod. Credit Ass'n v. United States</i> , 846 F.2d 1460 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15
<i>Coalition for Parity, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2010).....	24, 25
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	26
<i>Sanjour v. EPA</i> , 56 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	18
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 756 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2014) (Pryor, J., concurring).....	8, 13

---

\* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. City of Lodi</i> , 302 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	19
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 402 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	25
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 672 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	15
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2902 (2014).....	14, 17, 21
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	14, 15
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc), <i>aff’d</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 .....	14, 16, 17
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	14, 15, 16, 19, 20
<i>La. Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-0463, 2014 WL 3970038 (W.D. La. Aug. 13, 2014) .....	14
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	22
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	4
<i>Overby v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 595 F.3d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	26

<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius</i> , 987 F. Supp. 2d 232 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	20
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	18
* <i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	4, 5
* <i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....	1, 10, 12, 24
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	14
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1002 .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	17
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713AT .....	7, 11, 12
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A.....	11
45 C.F.R. § 156.50 .....	7, 23
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010).....	16
79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014).....	7, 22
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014) .....	3, 6, 9, 10, 11, 25, 26, 27
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

10 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2667 (2014).....	26
Alvare, Helen M., <i>No Compelling Interest: The “Birth Control” Mandate and Religious Freedom</i> , 58 Vill. L. Rev. 379 (2013).....	17
Br. for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae, <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , No. 13-6827 (U.S. May 29, 2014), 2014 WL 2329778.....	18
CCIIO, Fact Sheet: Women’s Preventive Services Coverage, <a href="http://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Fact-Sheets-and-FAQs/womens-preven-02012013.html">http://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Fact-Sheets-and- FAQs/womens-preven-02012013.html</a> (last visited Sept. 15, 2014) .....	3
